

No. 21-887

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MIGUEL LUNA PEREZ,

Petitioner,

—v.—

STURGIS PUBLIC SCHOOLS, STURGIS PUBLIC SCHOOLS
BOARD OF EDUCATION,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* THE ARC OF THE UNITED STATES,
THE AUTISTIC SELF ADVOCACY NETWORK, COMMUNICATION
FIRST, THE COELHO CENTER FOR DISABILITY LAW, POLICY
AND INNOVATION, COUNCIL OF PARENT ATTORNEYS AND
ADVOCATES, EDUCATION LAW CENTER, INNISFREE
FOUNDATION, LEARNING RIGHTS LAW CENTER,
THE NATIONAL CENTER FOR LEARNING DISABILITIES,
THE NATIONAL CENTER FOR YOUTH LAW, THE NATIONAL
DISABILITY RIGHTS NETWORK, THE NATIONAL
FEDERATION OF THE BLIND IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

CATHERINE MERINO REISMAN
REISMAN CAROLLA GRAN
& ZUBA LLP
19 Chestnut Street
Haddonfield, New Jersey 08033
(856) 354-0021
catherine@rcglawoffices.com

ALEXIS CASILLAS
THE LAW OFFICES
OF ALEXIS CASILLAS
2275 Huntington Drive
San Marino, California 91108

SELENE A. ALMAZAN-ALTOBELLI
Counsel of Record
COUNCIL OF PARENT
ATTORNEYS AND ADVOCATES
P.O. Box 6767
Towson, Maryland 21285
(844) 426-7224
selene@copaa.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. HCPA IS NOT INTENDED TO ABRIDGE STUDENTS' NON-IDEA CIVIL RIGHTS... 7	
A. THE DECISION IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE STATED PURPOSE OF IDEA	9
B. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION IS INCONSISTENT WITH CONGRESS' INTENDED SCHEME WHEN PASSING HCPA	11
C. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION IGNORES THE DIFFERENT PURPOSES CONGRESS SET OUT FOR IDEA AND ADA CLAIMS.....	13
II. MIGUEL SOUGHT RELIEF NOT AVAILABLE UNDER IDEA AND SO SECTION 1415(<i>l</i>) SHOULD NOT BAR HIS CLAIMS.....	14
A. THE REMEDIES SOUGHT THROUGH IDEA AND NON-IDEA CLAIMS ARE SEPARATE AND DISTINCT IN MOST CASES.....	15

	PAGE
B. STUDENTS WHO ACHIEVE ALL IDEA RELIEF VIA SETTLEMENT SHOULD BE FREE TO PURSUE NON-IDEA MONEY DAMAGES CLAIMS	17
C. ONLY COMPLAINTS SEEKING MONEY DAMAGES IN THE FORM OF REIMBURSEMENT FOR SCHOOL-RELATED EXPENSES SHOULD REQUIRE IDEA EXHAUSTION	18
III. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION DISCOURAGES SETTLEMENT AND WOULD INCREASE THE LITIGATION OF IDEA CLAIMS.....	22
A. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION WOULD FORCE IDEA LITIGATION TO PROCEED AS A PRECONDITION TO BRINGING DISCRIMINATION CLAIMS, CONTRARY TO THE STATUTORY TEXT	22
B. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION WILL FORCE IDEA LITIGATION EVEN WHEN EXHAUSTION WOULD BE FUTILE	24
C. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION FORCES IDEA LITIGATION EVEN WHEN THE REMEDY SOUGHT IS UNAVAILABLE UNDER IDEA AND WOULD DELAY EDUCATIONALLY RELATED RELIEF.....	27

	PAGE
D. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION MAY RESULT IN SANCTIONS UNDER RULE 11 AND IDEA	28
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
Cases	
<i>A.F. v. Española Public Schools</i> , 801 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2015)	24
<i>Avila v. Spokane Sch. Dist. 81</i> , 852 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2017)	10
<i>Bridges Public Charter School v. Barrie</i> , 796 F.Supp.2d 39 (D.D.C. 2011)	31
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	16
<i>Capital City Charter Sch. v. Gambale</i> , 27 F.Supp.3d 121 (D.D.C. Mar. 20, 2014)	31
<i>Charlie F. v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 98 F.3d 989 (7th Cir. 1996)	12
<i>Christiansburg Garment Co. v. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission</i> , 434 U.S. 412 (1978)	30
<i>D.D. v. Los Angeles Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 984 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 2020)	18
<i>D.D. v. Los Angeles Unified School District</i> , 18 F.4th 1043 (9th Cir. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. Dallas Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 941 F.3d 224 (5th Cir. 2019)	15
<i>Doucette v. Georgetown Pub. Schs.</i> , 936 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2019).....	16, 25, 26
<i>F.H. v. Memphis City Sch.</i> , 764 F.3d 638 (6th Cir. 2014)	15

	PAGE(S)
<i>Fitzgerald v. Barnstable Sch. Comm.</i> , 555 U.S. 246 (2009)	16
<i>Fla. Dep’t of Revenue v. Piccadilly Cafeterias, Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 33 (2008).....	27
<i>Florence Cnty. Sch. Dist. Four v. Carter</i> , 510 U.S. 7 (1993).....	17
<i>Fry v. Napoleon Cmty. Sch.</i> , 580 U.S. 154, 137 S. Ct. 743 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ga. Advocacy Office v. Georgia</i> , 447 F. Supp. 3d 1311 (N.D. Ga. 2020).....	16
<i>Giangrasso, v. Kittatinny Regional High Sch. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 865 F. Supp. 1133 (D. N.J. 1994)	30
<i>Graham v. Friedlander</i> , 223 A.3d 796 (Conn. 2020)	15
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988)	16
<i>K.M. v. Tustin Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 725 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2013)	16
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015)	9
<i>Lartigue v. Northside Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 116532 (W.D. Tex. July 1, 2022)	10
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020)	10
<i>Morris v. City of Det. Water & Sewage Dep’t</i> , 20 F. App’x 466 (6th Cir. Sept. 26, 2001)	29

	PAGE(S)
<i>Moubry v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 696</i> , No. 98-2246, 32 IDELR 90 (D. Minn., March 28, 2000)	30
<i>Muskkrat v. Deer Creek Pub. Schs</i> , 715 F.3d 775 (10th Cir. 2013)	25
<i>Payne v. Peninsula School District</i> , 653 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2011)	19, 21
<i>Perez v. Sturgis Pub. Sch.</i> , 3 F.4th 236 (6th Cir. 2021).....	17
<i>Q.T., et. al v. Fairfax County School Board</i> , 1:19-cv-01285-RDA-JFA (E.D. Va. July 14, 2020)	15
<i>Sch. Comm. of Burlington v. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 471 U.S. 359 (1985)	10, 17
<i>Smith v. Robinson</i> , 468 U.S. 992 (1984)	11
<i>W.B. v. Matula</i> , 67 F.3d 484 (3d Cir. 1995)	24
<i>W.V. v. Encinitas Union Sch. Dist.</i> , 289 F.R.D. 308 (S.D. Cal., Sept. 25, 2012)	30
<i>Walker v. Health Int’l Corp.</i> , 845 F.3d 1148 (Fed. Cir. Jan 6, 2017)	30
<i>Witte v. Clark County. Sch. Dist.</i> , 197 F.3d 1271 (9th Cir. 1999)	12
Statutes	
20 U.S.C. § 1400 <i>et seq.</i> , Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (“IDEA”)	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. § 1400(d)(1)	10

	PAGE(S)
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(10)(C)(ii)	19
20 U.S.C. § 1414	6
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)	22
20 U.S.C. § 1415	6
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(2)(C)(iii)	17
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(3)(B)	28, 31
20 U.S.C. § 1415(c)(1)	22
20 U.S.C. § 1415(e)	22
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)	22, 23
20 U.S.C. § 1415(l)	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 791 <i>et seq.</i> , Rehabilitation Act of 1973	7
29 U.S.C. § 794 (Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973)	3
42 U.S.C. § 1983 (Section 1983)	2, 26
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a), Prison Litigation Reform Act ("PLRA")	17
42 U.S.C. § 12101 <i>et seq.</i> , Americans with Disabilities Act ("ADA")	<i>passim</i>
Civil Rights Act of 1871, ch. 22, 17 Stat. 13	3
Civil Rights Act Title VI	16
Civil Rights Act Title IX	16
Handicapped Children's Protection Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-372 ("HCPA")	<i>passim</i>

Individuals with Disabilities Education Act Amendments Act of 1997, 105 Pub. L. No. 17, 111 Stat. 37	15-16
--	-------

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 11.....	28-30
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a).....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a).....	6
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1

Other Authorities

Brief <i>Amici Curiae</i> , <i>Fry v. Napoleon Cmty. Schs.</i> https://cdn-files.nsba.org/s3fs-public/reports/ Fry%20v.%20NISD%20Amicus%20Brief.pdf? qFy1jLI82JJBXWWeMBCDhaW9dLD46Akw ..	29
Brief <i>Amicus Curiae</i> of Honorable Lowell P. Weicker, Jr., <i>Fry v. Napoleon Cmty. Schs.</i> (<i>Weicker Amicus Br.</i>) https://www.scotus blog.com/wp-content/uploads/2016/09/15- 497-amicus-petitioner-weicker.pdf	11, 12
H.R. Rep. No. 296, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. 7 (1985) ..	12
Hon. Pat Williams Remarks, H.R. 1523, March 7, 1985, Vol. 131, Part 4, p. 5064.....	27
S. Rep. No. 112, 99th Cong. 1st Sess. 2, 15 (1985) ..	12
Senate Report 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1805	16
Mark C. Weber, <i>Settling Individuals with Disabilities Education Act Cases: Making Up is Hard to Do</i> , 43 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 641 (2010)	23
